plots received fertilization of solid urea on the soil surface.
Two treatments with four replicate were tested, one below
the normal N fertilization rate of the farm (600 kg ha-1 of N)
and the other above, as following: 1) T

400
 (400 kg ha-1 of

N), corresponding to 76 g plant-1 of N or 169 g plant-1 of
urea; 2) T

800
 (800 kg ha-1 of N), corresponding to 152 g

plant-1 of N or 338 g plant-1 of urea. All other fertilization
and management practices were maintained as usually
performed on the farm, and are shown elsewhere (Bruno
et al., 2011).

Under the central plant of each plot, 0.2 m from the
trunk were installed porous soil solution extraction probes
at the depth of 1m, the lower boundary of the WB control
volume (Figure 1A), to measure nitrate concentration by
flow injection analysis (Giné et al., 1980) and  abundance
of 15N by mass spectrometry (ANCA SL Mass
Spectrometer). Soil solution extractions were made at least
once a week before of the application of N fertilizer.

Table 1. Rainfall (P), irrigation (I), average air temperature (T), air relative humidity (RH), net solar radiation (Rn) and average wind
speed (V) for the study period (DAB = days after beginning)

P I P + I T RH Rn V

mm °C %   MJ m-2 d-1 m s-1

AUG/08 15   0.0 118.1 118.1 24.0 42.4 10.2 1.6
SEP/08 46  31.5 128.8 160.3 26.4 49.5 10.4 1.9
OCT/08 76   0.0 139.9 139.9 28.5 36.1 11.8 2.2
NOV/08 107 314.5 69.6 384.1 26.8 70.8 7.8 1.5
DEC/08 137 195.0 22.4 217.4 25.3 76.3 9.7 1.4
JAN/09 168 230.0 26.5 256.5 25.4 76.6 10.7 1.3
FEB/09 199 185.5 11.2 196.7 25.5 77.5 10.2 1.1
MAR/09 227 350.5 7.5 358.0 25.7 76.3 9.7 1.0
APR/09 258 108.5 26.1 134.6 24.7 83.5 7.9 0.9
MAY/09 288 67.0 48.5 115.5 23.7 78.1 8.0 1.0
JUN/09 319 52.5 46.6 99.1 22.6 76.2 8.4 0.9
JUL/09 349 0.0 52.2 52.2 22.2 69.9 9.3 1.1

Total (average) - 1535.0 697.3 2232.3 (25.1) (67.8) (9.5) (1.3)

Month/Year DAB

469Nitrogen fertilizer (15N) leaching in a central pivot fertigated coffee crop1

Rev. Ceres, Viçosa, v. 59, n.4, p. 466-475, jul/ago, 2012

Average nitrate ion concentrations (C
i
) and average

abundances (15N
i
), for month i, were estimated taking

averages of solutions collected at each month.
Because of the low C

i
 values and the need of having a

minimum N quantity for the isotope analysis, solutions
collected from the replicates were joined in a single sample
for each date. This fact did not allow a statistical analysis
of the variability due to replicates. The quantity of leached